

THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRADLEY F. PODLISKA,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 15-cv-2037 (RDM)
	)	
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES	)	
SELECT COMMITTEE ON THE EVENTS	)	
SURROUNDING THE 2012 TERRORIST	)	
ATTACK IN BENGHAZI, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	

**DEFENDANT U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES SELECT COMMITTEE ON THE  
EVENTS SURROUNDING THE 2012 TERRORIST ATTACK IN BENGHAZI'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS COUNTS I AND II OF THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

II. BACKGROUND..... 2

A. Factual Background ..... 2

B. Procedural Background..... 6

III. ARGUMENT ..... 9

A. The Speech or Debate Clause Requires Dismissal of Plaintiff’s  
Discrimination and Retaliation Claims (Counts I and II) ..... 9

1. A Brief Overview of the Speech or Debate Clause ..... 10

2. In the Employment Context, the Speech or Debate Clause Bars  
Challenges to Legislative Branch Employment Decisions Taken  
Because of the Plaintiff’s Performance or Non-Performance  
of Legislative Activities ..... 14

3. Because the Committee’s Decision to End Plaintiff’s  
Employment Was a Legislative Act, It Is Immune from  
Challenge Under the Speech or Debate Clause ..... 19

4. Alternatively, the Non-Evidentiary Use and Non-Disclosure Aspects  
of the Speech or Debate Clause Privilege Require the Dismissal of  
Counts I and II ..... 21

B. Counts I and II Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiff’s Factual  
Allegations and Public Statements Confirm that Military Animus  
Was Not the Sole Cause of the Alleged USERRA Violations..... 24

1. Plaintiff May Not Avoid Dismissal Through a “Cosmetic Disguise”  
of His Factual Allegations in His Amended Pleading ..... 24

2. USERRA as Incorporated by the CAA as Requires Plaintiff to  
Show that Military Status or Service Was the But-For Cause of the  
Adverse Employment Actions Alleged..... 28

3. The History of Congress’s Amendments to USERRA and the CAA  
Confirms that the But-For Standard Applies Under the CAA ..... 32

4. But-For Causation Means that the Unlawful Motive Must Be the Sole Cause of the Adverse Employment Action .....	35
5. Plaintiff's Mixed Motive Allegations Foreclose Liability Under the Sole Cause Standard .....	37
C. Count II Must Be Dismissed to the Extent It Is Based on Alleged Protected Activities Occurring <i>After</i> the Committee Informed Plaintiff of Its Decision to End His Employment .....	38
1. Plaintiff Did Not Express USERRA-Related Concerns or Hire an Attorney Until After the Committee Informed Him of Its Separation Decision .....	38
2. That Plaintiff's Separation from Employment Became Effective After He Engaged in the Alleged Post-Separation-Decision Activities Does Not Cure the Defects of His Retaliation Claim .....	42
IV. CONCLUSION.....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

\* *Anyaso v. U.S. Capitol Police*,  
 39 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 34, 36, 38, 39, 41

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
 556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 39

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,  
 550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 27

*Belt v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor*,  
 163 F. Appøx 382 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 40

*Bradshaw v. Office of Architect of Capitol*,  
 856 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 40

\* *Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Williams*,  
 62 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 11, 12, 14

*Browning v. Clerk, U.S. House of Representatives*,  
 789 F.2d 923 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 14, 15, 16

*Burrage v. United States*,  
 \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014)..... 31, 37

*Butler v. White*,  
 67 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 36

*Carter v. Greenspan*,  
 304 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 41

*Central Intelligence Agency v. Sims*,  
 471 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 5

*Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Breeden*,  
 532 U.S. 268 (2001) ..... 43

*Cole v. Sunnyvale*,  
 No. C-08-05017-RMW, 2010 WL 532428 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 9, 2010)..... 25

*Colliton v. Cravath, Swaine & Moore LLP*,  
 No. 08 CIV 0400 (NRB), 2008 WL 4386764 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2008) ..... 26

*Connell v. Bank of Bos.*,  
924 F.2d 1169 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 43

*Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. Periodical Correspondents’ Ass’n*,  
515 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 24

*Davis v. Passman*,  
544 F.2d 865 (5th Cir. 1977) ..... 14, 15, 16

*Del. State Coll. v. Ricks*,  
449 U.S. 250 (1980) ..... 40

*Dennis v. Sparks*,  
449 U.S. 24 (1980)..... 14

*Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Gov’t of Canada*,  
No. 10-476 (RMC), 2015 WL 5726601 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2015) ..... 42

*Doe v. McMillan*,  
412 U.S. 306 (1973)..... 11, 12, 13, 23

*Dombrowski v. Eastland*,  
387 U.S. 82 (1967) ..... 13

*DuBerry v. District of Columbia*,  
582 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 40

\* *Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund*,  
421 U.S. 491 (1975)..... passim

*Erby v. United States*,  
424 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.D.C. 2006) ..... 19

*Ey v. Office of the Chief Admin. Officer of the U.S. House of Representatives*,  
967 F. Supp. 2d 337 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 26, 27

*Farah v. Esquire Magazine*,  
736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 6

*Fasugbe v. Willms*,  
No. 2:10-2320 WBS KJN, 2011 WL 2119128 (E.D. Ca. May 26, 2011)..... 25

\* *Fields v. Office of Eddie Bernice Johnson*,  
459 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) (en banc) ..... passim

*Flaherty v. Metromail Corp.*,  
235 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 40

*Floyd v. Jackson Lee*,  
968 F. Supp. 2d 308 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 20

*Gonda v. Donahoe*,  
79 F. Supp. 3d 284 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 35

\* *Gravel v. United States*,  
480 U.S. 606 (1972)..... passim

\* *Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.*,  
557 U.S. 167 (2009) ..... 30, 31, 32, 34, 37

*Helstoski v. Meanor*,  
442 U.S. 500 (1979) ..... 10

*Hourani v. Mirtchev*,  
943 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 25, 26

*Howard v. Office of the Chief Administrative Officer*,  
720 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 18, 20

*Howard R.L. Cook & Tommy Shaw Found. ex rel. Black Employees  
of Library of Cong., Inc. v. Billington*,  
737 F.3d 767 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 39

*Jerome Stevens Pharms., Inc. v. FDA*,  
402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 19

*Johnson v. Maddox*,  
230 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002) ..... 40

*Johnson v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC*,  
682 F. Supp. 2d 560 (E.D. Va. 2009) ..... 44

*Kaempe v. Myers*,  
367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 42

*Kaufman v. Perez*,  
745 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 35

*Kaur v. Chertoff*,  
489 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 19

*Kennedy v. Gray*,  
83 F. Supp. 3d 385 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 43

*Kilbourn v. Thompson*,  
103 U.S. 168 (1880)..... 11

*King v. Holder*,  
950 F. Supp. 2d 164 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 38

*Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 19

*Leaf v. Supreme Court of Wis.*,  
979 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 1

*Leisek v. Brightwood Corp.*,  
278 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 32

*Leiterman v. Johnson*,  
60 F. Supp. 3d 166 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 19

*McGrain v. Daugherty*,  
273 U.S. 135 (1927)..... 12

*McSurely v. McClellan*,  
553 F.2d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 1976) (en banc)..... 12, 23

*Miller v. Transam. Press, Inc.*,  
709 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1983) ..... 14

*MINPECO, S.A. v. Conticommodity Serv., Inc.*,  
844 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 13, 14

*Mitchell v. Baldrige*,  
759 F.2d 80 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 44

*Morales v. Gotbaum*,  
42 F. Supp. 3d 175 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 36

\* *Monroe v. Standard Oil, Co.*,  
452 U.S. 549 (1981) ..... 32, 36, 37

*Nichols v. Vilsack*,  
No. 13-01502 (RDM), 2015 WL 9581799 (D.D.C. Dec. 30, 2015)..... 7

*Niedermeier v. Office of Max S. Baucus*,  
153 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2001) ..... 16

*P & V Enters. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
466 F. Supp. 2d 134 (D.D.C. 2006) ..... 19

*Patel v. Bureau of Prisons*,  
No. 09-200 (RDM), 2015 WL 4999906 (D.D.C. Aug. 21, 2015) ..... 26, 27

*Paulk v. Architect of the Capitol*,  
79 F. Supp. 3d 82 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 36

*Pentagen Techs. Int’l, Ltd. v. Comm. on Appropriations of  
House of Representatives*,  
20 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 1998) ..... 14

*Ponce v. Billington*,  
679 F.3d 840 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 35

*Porter v. Natsios*,  
414 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 35

*Ragsdale v. Holder*,  
668 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 19

*Ramseur v. Perez*,  
962 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 41

*Rattigan v. Holder*,  
982 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 35, 36

*Riggiladez v. Harvey*,  
510 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 41, 43, 44

*Sawyer v. Swift & Co.*,  
836 F.2d 1257 (10th Cir. 1988) ..... 37

*Scott v. Office of Alexander*,  
522 F. Supp. 2d 262 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 20

*Sheehan v. Dep’t of Navy*,  
240 F.3d 1009 (Fed. Cir. 2001) ..... 32

*Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc.*,  
216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 39

*Spechler v. Tobin*,  
591 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (S.D. Fla. 2008)..... 43

*Staub v. Proctor Hosp.*,  
562 U.S. 411 (2011)..... 29

*Tavoulareas v. Piro*,  
527 F. Supp. 676 (D.D.C. 1981)..... 12

*Tenney v. Brandhove*,  
341 U.S. 367 (1951)..... 10

*Trawick v. Hantman*,  
151 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 41, 42

*United States v. Brewster*,  
408 U.S. 501 (1972)..... 13, 17, 23, 24

*United States v. Helstoski*,  
442 U.S. 477 (1979)..... 13, 14, 15

\* *United States v. Johnson*,  
383 U.S. 169 (1966)..... 10, 11, 13

*United States v. Peoples Temple of the Disciples of Christ*,  
515 F. Supp. 246 (D.D.C. 1981) ..... 14

*United States v. Rayburn House Office Bldg.*,  
497 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 13, 14

\* *University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar*,  
\_\_ U.S \_\_, 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)..... 31, 32, 35, 36

*Vahey v. Gen. Motors Co.*,  
985 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 36

*Walker v. Jones*,  
733 F.2d 923 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 14, 15

*Ward v. D.C. Dep’t of Youth Rehab. Servs.*,  
768 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 7

*Washington Ass’n for Television & Children v. F.C.C.*,  
712 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1983) ..... 7

*Welzel v. Bernstein*,  
436 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D.D.C. 2006) ..... 41

\* *W. Assocs. Ltd. V. Market Square Assocs.*,  
235 F.3d 629 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....1, 25, 27

**Constitutional Provisions**

\* U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1 (Speech or Debate Clause) .....passim

**Statutes**

\* 2 U.S.C. § 1316.....29, 30, 34

2 U.S.C. § 1317..... 32, 34

2 U.S.C. § 1381..... 30

2 U.S.C. § 1384..... 30

2 U.S.C. § 1402..... 6

2 U.S.C. § 1403..... 6

2 U.S.C. § 1408..... 6

2 U.S.C. § 1413..... 15, 16

2 U.S.C. § 4108..... 42

38 U.S.C. § 2021..... 36

\* 38 U.S.C. § 4311 ..... 28, 29, 30, 31, 32

38 U.S.C. § 4323..... 29

38 U.S.C. § 4334..... 29

Pub. L. No. 103-353, 108 Stat. 3149 (1994) ..... 32

Pub. L. No. 104-1, 109 Stat. 3 (1995) ..... 32

Pub. L. No. 104-275, 110 Stat. 3322 (1996) ..... 33

Pub. L. No. 111-275, 124 Stat. 2864 (2010) ..... 34

**Regulations, Court Rules, House Resolutions, and House Rules**

20 C.F.R. § 1002.22 ..... 30

20 C.F.R. § 1002.23 ..... 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 ..... 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 1, 2, 19, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 7, 27

Fed. R. Evid. 201 ..... 7

H. Res. 567 (113th Cong.)..... 3, 5

H. Res. 5 (114th Cong.)..... 3

H. R. 25 (Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives, 114th Cong.) ..... 5, 23

**Other Authorities and Materials**

Comm. Hearing 4 ó Former Secretary of State Hillary Clinton,  
114th Cong. (Oct. 22, 2015), <http://benghazi.house.gov/hearings/hearing-4>..... 7

Comm. on Standards of Official Conduct, House Ethics Manual (2008 ed.),  
[http://ethics.house.gov/sites/ethics.house.gov/files/documents/2008\\_House\\_Ethics\\_Manual.pdf](http://ethics.house.gov/sites/ethics.house.gov/files/documents/2008_House_Ethics_Manual.pdf)..... 5

Geraghty, Jim, *An Ex-Benghazi Committee Staffer Says Exactly What Hillary Needed (UPDATED)*, Natø Review Online, *The Corner* (Oct. 12, 2015),  
<http://www.nationalreview.com/corner/425412/ex-benghazi-committee-staffer-says-exactly-what-hillary-needed-updated-jim-geraghty> ..... 20

Melber, Air, *Ex-Benghazi Investigator Alleges Rep. Gowdy Violated Federal Law*,  
NBC News, Oct. 12, 2015, <http://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/ex-benghazi-investigator-alleges-rep-gowdy-violated-federal-law-n443166> ..... 7

Office of Compliance: Index to Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, *New Proposed Regulations Implementing Certain Substantive Employment Rights and Protections for Veterans, As Required by 2 US.C. 1316, Congressional Accountability Act of 1995, as amended (“CAA”)*,  
[http://www.compliance.gov/sites/default/files/rulemaking/041608\\_numbering\\_index.pdf](http://www.compliance.gov/sites/default/files/rulemaking/041608_numbering_index.pdf)..... 30

Office of Compliance: Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, *New Proposed Regulations Implementing Certain Substantive Employment Rights and Protections for Veterans, As Required by 2 US.C. 1316, Congressional Accountability Act of 1995, as amended* (“CAA”), 154 CONG. REC. S3188-03 (daily ed. April 21, 2008), [http://www.compliance.gov/sites/default/files/rulemaking/041608\\_userra\\_preamble.pdf](http://www.compliance.gov/sites/default/files/rulemaking/041608_userra_preamble.pdf) .....30, 33, 34

S. Rep. 104-371 (1996) ..... 33

\* *State of the Union with Jake Tapper – “Ex Staffer: Benghazi Committee targeted Hillary Clinton”* (CNN television broadcast Oct. 11, 2015), <http://www.cnn.com/videos/politics/2015/10/11/bradley-podliska-benghazi-committee-investigation-hillary-clinton-dnt-sotu.cnn> í í í í í í í í ..7

Statement of Disbursements of the House: July 1, 2015 to September 30, 2015, part 3, [http://disbursements.house.gov/2015q3/2015q3\\_vol3.pdf](http://disbursements.house.gov/2015q3/2015q3_vol3.pdf)..... 6, 42

Washington LawyersøComm. for Civil Rights and Urban Affairs, *Former Benghazi Committee Investigator Files Federal Civil Rights Lawsuit Against Benghazi Committee and Chairman Trey Gowdy* (Nov. 23, 2015), <http://www.washlaw.org/news-a-media/454-former-benghazi-committee-investigator-files-federal-civil-rights-lawsuit-against-benghazi-committee-andchairman-trey-gowdy> (Ex. 4) ..... 20

Washington LawyersøComm. for Civil Rights and Urban Affairs, *Frequently Asked Questions: Civil rights lawsuit against the U.S. House Benghazi Committee and its Chairman Rep. Trey Gowdy (SC)* (Nov. 23, 2015), <http://www.washlaw.org/news-a-media/455-frequently-asked-questions-civil-rights-lawsuit-against-the-u-s-house-benghazi-committee-and-its-chairman-rep-trey-gowdy-sc> (Ex. 3) ..... 8
